

Dispute Resolution Services

Page: 1

Residential Tenancy Branch Office of Housing and Construction Standards

DECISION

Dispute Codes

ΕT

This matter was set for hearing by telephone conference call at 11:00 a.m. on this date. The line remained open while the phone system was monitored for ten minutes and no participant called into the hearing during this time. Therefore, as neither the applicant nor the respondent attended the hearing by 11:10 a.m., I dismiss the claim with leave to reapply. I note this does not extend any applicable deadlines under the Act.

This Decision is final and binding.

This Decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act.

Dated: July 11, 2017

Residential Tenancy Branch



Residential Tenancy Branch

All Decisions are binding and both landlord and tenant are required to comply.

The RTB website (<u>www.gov.bc.ca/landlordtenant</u>) has information about:

- How and when to enforce an order of possession: Visit: <u>www.gov.bc.ca/landlordtenant/orders</u>
- How and when to enforce a monetary order: Visit: <u>www.gov.bc.ca/landlordtenant/orders</u>
- How and when to have a decision or order corrected:
 Visit: <u>www.gov.bc.ca/landlordtenant/review</u> to learn about the
 correction process
- How and when to have a decision or order clarified:
 Visit: <u>www.gov.bc.ca/landlordtenant/review</u> to learn about the
 clarification process
- How and when to apply for the review of a decision: Visit: <u>www.gov.bc.ca/landlordtenant/review</u> to learn about the review process Please Note: Legislated deadlines apply

To personally speak with Residential Tenancy Branch (RTB) staff or listen to our 24 Hour Recorded Information Line, please call:

- Toll-free: 1-800-665-8779
- Lower Mainland: 604-660-1020
- Victoria: 250-387-1602

Contact any Service BC Centre or visit the RTB office nearest you. For current information on locations and office hours, visit the RTB web site at www.gov.bc.ca/landlordtenant





RTB-136

#RTB-136 (2014/12)